
%\\\ M ON „ li 61110, 1,   °IT  

it eiu eSoutb Wate5+ 

ANNO SEXAGE SIMO PRIMO 

VICTO REE 
* 4 .4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 * 4 0 4 4 * 4 4 * 4 4 .4 4 4 4 4 * 4 4 4 * * * * 

No. XLII. (A.D. 1.897.) 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 

Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1897, to the 30th day of June, 1898, inclusive 
of both dates, and to adjust the vote "Advance to Treasurer, 1896-7," for supplementary charges during the period from the 1st day of July, 1896, to the 30th day of June, 1897, 
inclusive of both dates ; and for purposes connected with and incidental to the above objects. [Assented to, 10th 
December, 1897.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, to. the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight (inclusive of both dates), and for supplementing the grants made by the present Parliament, in its Second Session, and in adjustment of the vote "Advance to Treasurer, 1896-7," for charges during the period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, to the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (inclusive of both dates) : And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 
Council 



2 No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and 
by the authority of the same, that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there 
shall be further appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and 
applied' for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed- 

FOR T1IE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1897, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1898. 

I. SCHEDULES :-Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand four hundred and seventy-eight pounds, to supplement 
the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) ... £325 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) ••• ..• 1,153 0 0 

1,478 0 0 

 

 
 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :-Any SUM or SUMS of 
money not exceeding Thirty-one thousand four hundred and ninety-
four pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive 
and Legislative Establishments following 

His Excellency the Governor ... ••• ... £1,347 0 0 
Executive Council • ••• ••• 973 0 0 
Legislative Council ••• ••• 5,832 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... ... ••• 10,505 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly ... 3,402 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... ... ••• ••• ••• 2,013 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... ... ... ... 6,172 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,250 0 0 

31,494 0 0 

III. CHIEF SECRETARY :-Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Nine hundred and fifty-eight thousand six hundred and 
eighteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Chief Secretary ... ••• ••• ••• 
Auditor-General ... ... ... ... ... ••• ... 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council ... ••• 

£7,446 
15,315 

250 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
Aborigines Protection Board ••• ••• 9,475 0 0 
Police ... ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• .. 333,209 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Institutions for the Insane generally £50,071 0 0 
Hospitals for the Insane generally-Con- 

tingencies... ... ... ... 45,140 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... ... 1,850 0 0 

97,061 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ••• ••• ... 3,217 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... ... 206 0 0 
The Medical Adviser to the Government £12,441 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... 10,507 0 0 
Analytical Branch ••• ••• ... 923 0 0 
Maintenance of Sick Paupers ••• ... 11,000 0 0 

34,871 0 0 
Government Statistician ... ... ... ••• ••• 4,256 0 0 
Registrar of Friendly Societies and Trades Unions ... 1,157 0 0 
Agent-General for the Colony ... 
Charitable Institutions (Government .. Asylums) . ... 

••• 
••• 

5,664 
104,553 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Fisheries Commission ... ... ... ••• ••• 2,756 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ... ... ••• ... 1,116 0 0 
Re-organisation of the Public Service ••• ••• ... 4,000 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £624,552 0 0 

(Amount carried over • . • ... £32,972 0 0) 



No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 	 3 

(Consolidated Fwnd) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	 • •• 	 •• • £32,972 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY-Continued. 

Government Domains ... 	••• 

Garden Palace Grounds ... 
Centennial Park ... 	... 
Electoral Office ... 	 ... 
Military Secretary 	... 	... 	... 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces 

Naval Forces- 
Naval Brigade 	... 	... 	...£4,734 
Volunteer Naval Artillery ... 	... 2,466 
Torpedo Defence 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,745 
Warlike Stores and Ammunition for Naval 

Forces 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	.., 	450 

...£624,552 0 0 
6,519 0 0 

••• 985 0 0 
2,615 0 0 
1,105 0 0 
4,166 0 0 

••• 2,347 0 0 
2,080 0 0 

177,716 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
9,395 0 0 

Brought over 
Botanic Gardens ... 	... 	... 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 	... 

•• 

• • 

Charitable Allowances- 
Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients ... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 28,000 0 0 

Country and Suburban Hospitals, Building 
Fund—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private subscrip- 
tions 	 800 0 0 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Sydney Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... 	 ... 	 ... 4,000 0 0 ... 	... 

Sydney Hospital—grant in aid of the annual 
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 	700 0 0 

Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the usual 
conditions... 	... 	... 	... 	... 4,000 0 0 

Hospital for Sick Children, Sydney—aid, on 
the usual conditions 	... 	... 	... 1,200 0 0 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—aid, on the usual 
conditions ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital—aid, on the 
usual conditions ... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 
Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions 	... 	... 	... 	• . 	... 3,000 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private contributions ... 	... 	450 0 0 

Home for Industrial Blind Women, Strath-
field—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 

Sydney Rescue Work Society—aid, on 
condition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children .. 	.. 	... 3,000 0 0 

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 
Sydney—Special grant towards Outdoor 
Relief Department 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£48,650 0 0 

Carried over 	.•. 	 £831,480 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	•.. 	••• 	 ••• 	£32,972 0 0) 



4 	 No. 12. (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	••• 	... X32,972 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	 ...2831,480 0 0 
Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over 	£48,650 
Newcastle Benevolent Society — Special 

grant towards Outdoor Relief ... 	••• 1,000 
Salvation Army—grant in aid of ... 	... 	3'20 
Central Mission—subsidy, £1 for £1 on 

private subscription 	... 	... 	... 	100 
Special grants to Country and Suburban 

Hospitals ... 	... 	... 7,500 

Miscellaneous Services — 
62. Expenses in connection with Electoral 

System ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 
63 Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &c. 	... 700 
64. Burial of destitute persons in cases where 

inquests are not held 	... 	... 	... 	700 
63. Maintenance of deserted children, paupers 

taken charge of for protection, expenses 
of transmission, charitable, relief, c.... 5,000 

66. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225 
tt7. Royal Naval House, Special grant in aid of 200 

Animals Protection Society, aid, on con-
dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions... 	... 	... 	250 

New South Wales Zoological Society, aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private subscriptions ... 	... 	200 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 12,000 

Protectorate of New Guinea—Proportion 
of the Colony's share of expense of—as 
agreed at the Convention, £5,000 per 
annum ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,000 

Wages for Gardener, and Tools and Incidental 
Expenses for East Maitland Gaol Reserve 138 

Expenses in connection with the Exhibit of 
this Colony at the Imperial Institute, 
London ... 	 700 

Hospital for Sick Children — Rent of 
Premises ... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	250 

To complete contracts and outstanding 
liabilities in connection with Immigration 400 

Preparation of Statistics containing informa-
tion respecting the resources and indus-
trial capabilities of the Colony, for 
publication in the United Kingdom . . 400 

Freight, Insurance, carriage of goods, in-
cidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 

c., of Department 	... 	... 	... 	500 
Proportion payable by this Colony to the 

Government of Western Australia for 
expenditure incurred in connection with 
the maintenance of the Garrison at 
Albany ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,400 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the Gov-
ernment of Queensland for expenditure 
incurred in connection with the mainten-
ance of the Garrison at Thursday Island 2,500 

Carried over 	£32,803 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
57,550 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

-C 881,030 0. 0 

(Amount carried over 	11.11 	••• 
	 ... £32,972 0 0) 



No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	••• 	... £32,972 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	..• 	••• 	... £889,030 	0 	0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	...£32,863 	0 	0 
National Shipwreck Relief Society of New 

South Wales—Special grant in aid. of ... 250 0 0 
General improvements, National Park 	... 4,000 0 0 
Rent of Mooreliff and Victoria 	Lodge, 

Miller's Point, in connection with Sydney 
Hospital 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 350 0 0 

To meet rent of Government premises 
occupied by various sub-departments ... 2,000 0 0 

Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... 	... 250 0 0 
New South Wales Zoological Society— 

Special grant in aid of 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Special 	grants in aid of 	Suburban and 

Country Fire Brigades 	... 	 . ... 	.. 4,000 0 0 
Expenses in connection with revising list of 

Australian Fishes 	 ... 	... 	... 200 0 0 
National Rifle Association of New South 

Wales.—Grant in aid of 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Northern Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 0 0 
Southern Rifle Association— Grant in aid of 250 0 0 
Western Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 0 0 
Wollongong 	Sand-drift 	Trust — Special 

grant for improvements ... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
91. Lady Robinson's Bench sand-drift Trust— 

Special grant for improvements 	... 100 0 0 
Pension 	to 	Constable 	J. 	F. Alford, 	in 

addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon 	his 	retirement, 	through 	being 
injured in the execution of his duty... 46 0 0 

Expenses in connection with and relief to 
Sufferers by Floods 	... 	••• 	... 300 0 0 

National Rifle Association—Grant to re- 
imburse cost of unreturned 	cartridge 
cases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

08. Compensation 	to 	Messrs. 	Turner 	and 
Richardson for loss of " Opals," stolen 
whilst in charge of the Police at Wil- 
cannia 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 500 0 0 

Reimbursements to Gundagai Municipal 
Council of costs in action Norton versus 
Council 	... 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ... 710 0 0 

Grant for maintenance of road in front of 
Callan Park Hospital for Insane 	••• 100 0 0 

Intercolonial Band Contest—Special grant 
in aid of 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 250 0 0 

Boundary Road, Centennial Park—cost of 
construction—further sum 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Women's Co-operative Silk Growing and 
Industrial 	Association of New South 
Wales—Special grant in aid of... 	... 2C0 0 0 

To meet payments to Commissioners for 
Railways for outstanding Railway claims, 
for transmission of destitute persons, &c. 2,250 0 0 

Expenses of conveying Chinese Lepers to 
China 	... 	 ... 	... 	.., 	... 215 0 0 

Royal Commission, Coal Cargoes—further 
inquiry—Expenses in connection with... COO 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£52,984 0 0 

Carried over... 	••• 

	 £889,030 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	••• 	... £32,972 0 0) 



No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• ... £32,972 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY-continued. 
Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services-continued. 
Brought over ,..£52,984 

107. Board of International Exchange - ex- 
0 

... £889,030 0 0 

0 

penses in connection with 
Erection of Statue, Governor Phillip-Re- 

vote ... 
Expenses in connection with Federal Con- 

ference ... 
Expenses in connection with Record Reign 

celebrations ... 
Alexandria Rifle Reserve Club-Grant for 

improving range ... 
Newrybar Rifle Club-Special grant for 

improving range ... 
Lismore Water Brigade-Special grant in 

aid of ... 
Shellharbour Progress Committee-Special 

grant towards erection of Baths 
Friendly Societies' Demonstration Com- 

mittee-Special grant in aid of ... 
Anthropological Society of. Australia- 

100 

1,464 

4,000 

6,000 

20 

50 

25 

50 

250 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Special grant in aid of .. 
East Maitland-Special grant for Erection 

of Boat and Ambulance Shed ... .., 
Expenses in connection with the late 

100 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Federal Election ... ... 
Statue of the late Sir Henry Parkes for 

150 0 0 

Centennial Park ... ... 
Bingara Reserve Rifle Club--Special grant 

in aid of ... ... 
Expenses in connection with the " Costa 

170 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Rica Packet " case ... 
Salary of J. A. Brodie, from 1st July, 1896, 

to 8th August, 1897 ... ... 
Royal Commission re Management of 

595 

150 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Mudgee Hospital 
For Steam Service with and among the 

50 0 0 

Pacific Islands ... ... 
Special Grant to Country and Suburban 

Municipalities, 1896-7, portion of claims 
not paid within that financial year ... 

Towards expense of conveyance of Fire 

1,200 

1,755 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Brigades to Albury Demonstration ... 350 0 0 

 

69,588 0 0 

  

 

958,618 0 0 

 

   

6 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :- 
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Six hundred and eighty- : 
nine thousand, seven hundred and fifty-one pounds, to defray the  
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :- 

Treasury ... ... ••• ... £19,462 0 0 
Stamp Duties ... 4,471 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 40,800 0 0 
Customs ... ... ... 53,084 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... ... ... 80 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... ... ... ••• 300 0 0 
Government. Printer's Department 72,378 0 0 
Stores and Stationery ... ... ••• 82,153 0 0 
Mercantile Explosives Department ••• 8,250 0 0 

Carried over £280,978 0 0 

(Amount carried over... ... £991,590 0 0) 



No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 7 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over •••• ... £991,590 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE-continued. 
Brought over ...£280,978 0 0 

Board of Health ... ... ••• ... ••• ... 16,217 0 0 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... •.. ... 10,191 0 0 
Shipping Masters... ... ••• ... 2,202 0 0 

Marine Board of New South Wales- 
Marine Board, Sydney ... ... ... £5,498 0 0 
Local Marine Board, Newcastle... ... 1,687 0 0 
Harbour Masters ... ... ... 933 0 0 
Colonial Light-houses ... ••• ... 7,047 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots ... 13,608 0 0 
Boatmen ... ... ... 11,919 0 0 
Telegraph Stations ... ... ... ... 1,197 0 0 

Deficiencies in Salaries owing to over-estimate 
of saving, 1896-7- 

Marine Board of Sydney... ... £361 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots ... ... 205 0 0 

566 0 0 

42,455 0 0 
Les& Amount estimated to be saved by opera- 

tion of regulations ... 1,000 0 0 

41,455 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 800 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ...15,309 0 0 

57,56 6 0 0 
Life-boats ... ... •.• ••• ••• 800 0 0 
Public Wharfs ... ... ••• ••• 5,709 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Postage of Public Departments... ... ... 31,000 0 0 
Advertising for the Public Service ... ... 6,000 0 0 
For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages... 20,000 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 2,800 0 0 
Insurance, &c., on English Shipments ... 50 0 0 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 18,600 0 0 

Exchangeon Remittances within and beyond 
the Colony ... ... ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 

Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... ... 400 0 0 

For the relief and conveyance of distressed 
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 100 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... ... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
For Interest on Funds in the temporary posses-

sion of the Government, belonging to Suitors 
in Equity and Lunacy Patients ... ... 3,200 0 0 

Amount payable to Railway Department for 
conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested Funds at the 
credit of the Civil Service Superannuation 
Account ... ... • • ... ... 4,800 : 0 0 

To pay interest on the balance uninvested at the 
credit of the Municipal Council of Sydney- 
Sinking Fund Account ... ... ... 800 0 0 

To pay interest on balance at the credit of the 
Bankruptcy Unclaimed Dividend Fund ... 200 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested balance at 
credit of the Bankruptcy Estates Account ... 240 0 0 

Carried over £123,890 0 0 

Carried over ••• £373,661 0 0 

(Amount carried over .• • ... £991,590 0 0) 



8 	 No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ... £991,590 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 
Brought over ••• 	••• 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	£123,890 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towni... 9,000 To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings Bank of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 68,510 To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Department 500 To pay interest on daily credit balance of the Colonial Treasurer's Curator of Intestate Estates Account 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 3,650 To pay interest on daily credit balance of the Colonial Treasurer's Registrar in BankruptCy Account 	 65 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... To pay interest on daily credit balance of the Colonial Treasurer's Registrar of Probates Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	275 To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for ... 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 2,000 To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage and Harbour and Light Rates in certain cases ... 	500 To meet the eist of Private Letter-boxes for Public Departments .. 	... 	 450 ... 	... Expenses in connection with the compilation of the Historical Records of New South Wales 500 To adjust advances made to the late E. M. Stephen, Official Assignee, for the purpose of paying urgent claims in 1893, but detained through the bank in which the accounts were lodged going into liquidation... 	... 	... 	287 Expenses connected with Rocket Apparatus, Newcastle 	... 	... 	••: 	... 	3C0 To meet Gratuities to officers upon retirement through abolition of office 	 ... 	 . 5,000 ... 	.. To meet adjustments of salaries on revision by Public Service Board ... 	... 	••• 	... 1,100 

... £373,661 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

and Naval Pensioners in the Colony 
184. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make advances to Public Officers, and on account of other Govern-ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary appropria-tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th June, 1899 	,.. 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 000 

210,057 0 0 

33 0 0 

100,000 0 0 

183. To meet expenses connected with payment of Imperial, Military, 

689,751 0 0 

IV. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million eight hundred and forty thousand two hundred and fifty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 
Railways and Tramways- 

185. Existing Lines—Working Expenses 

V. LIE ATTORNEY-GENERAL :—Any sum or SUMS of money not exceeding Forty-seven thousand six hundred and twenty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 
186. The Attorney-General 	„. 	••• ••• 	••• £47,623 0 0 

(Amount carried orer ... £3,509,222 0 0) 

£1,840,258 0 0 



  

No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 	 9 

   

   

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ••. 	£3,:':09,222 0 0) 

VI. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding Three hundred thousand and thirty-two pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

187. Department of Lands 	... 	 ••• 	 ••• ... £166,317 0 0 
188. Land Agents, Appraisers, and others—Contingencies ... 	37,233 0 0 
189. Land Appeal Court—Contingencies 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 1,400 0 0 
190. Church and School Lands 	••• 	••• 	••• 	 ••• 990 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Public Cemeteries—Purchase and resumption 

of sites, fencing, clearing, building, &c. 	...£2,500 
For the purchase and resumptions of sites for, 

and improvement and General Maintenance of 
Public Parks and Recreation Grounds and 
Bathing-places ... 	••• 	••• 	 • 12,500 

For improvement and maintenance of the follow-
ing Parks and Recreation Grounds :- 

Wentworth Park ... 	 250 
191. Victoria Park 	... 	••• 	 250 

Parks, North Sydney 	. 	 250 
Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks 	 1,000 
Rushcutter Bay Park 
	 250 

Islands in Port Jackson 	••• 	250 
Rodd Island ... 	... 	••• 	... 	100 

For the improvement and maintenance of the 
Recreation Reserves between Glenbrook and 
Mount Victoria 	••• 	.•• 	••• 	500 

Legal Expenses ... 	••• 	••• 	•.. 	... 2,500 
To pay compensation in connection with the 

resumption of land for roads under the Public 
Roads Act of 1897 	... 	... 	••• 	 •• • 3,500 

Alignment Posts for Towns 	 50 • • 	• • • 	• • • 
Thomas Edols and Co. (Limited)—One-half 

of the amount of compensation awarded by 
the Parkes Local Land Board for an im-
provement known as " Trundle Dam," taken 
by the Government when withdrawing from 
lease certain land on Burrawang Pastoral 
Holding 	... 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	300 

George Loder—Refund of purchase money and 
interest at 5 per cent. in connection with 
encroachments of his after-auction selection 
and auction purchases, portions 20, 167, and 
168 respectively, parish of Liebig, county of 
Durham, on Thomas Steele's, now G. Loder's, 
1,280-acre grant 	... 	... 	... 	... 	111 

George Lo- der—Compensation, with inteiost at 
5 per cent., for 91 acres 2 roods 20 perches 
of John Marshall's conditional purchase 
62-2957, Singleton, found to encroach on 
Mosman's, now G. Loder's, 4,000-acre grant 	211 

24,552 0 0 
Survey of Lands—Contingencies 66,180 0 0 
Trigonometrical Survey of the Colony—Contingencies ••• 2,860 0 0 
Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 500 0 0 

300,032 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 ... (3,869,254 0 0) 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 



10 	 No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £3,869,254 0 0) 

VII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Eight hundred and fifty thousand one 
hundred and eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Public Works—Establishment £124,261 
Less Amount of Salaries charge- 

able to Loan Votes 	£34,840 	0 	0 
Less Value of quarters occupied 

by certain officers 	350 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 35,190 
89,074 0 0 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads and Bridges 	 _550,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers 	 ...45,000 0 0 
Dredge Service 	... 	 ...75,000 0 0 
Architect 1... 	 ••• 	 ...50,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	 ... 	6,428 0 0 

726,128 0 0 
Less Amounts included 	in 	Establishment, 

being 	salaries 	chargeable 	to 	Public 
Works and Services 	... 	... 45,720 0 0 

680,708 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage... 70,050 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board... ••• 10,276 0 0 

850,108 0 0 

VIII. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Two hundred and sixty thousand and twelve 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Justice 	... 	... 	••• 

Master in Equity... 	... 	.,. 	•• 

Prothonotary and Divorce Court 
Sheriff 	 ••• 

Bankruptcy Court 	... 	... 	... 	••• 

Probate and Intestate Estates Office 
District Courts 	... 	... 	••• 

Coroners 	... 	 ••• 

Petty Sessions 	 ••• 	 ••• 

Prisons 	... 	... 	 • .• 	 ••• 

••• 

O.( • 

1140 

••• 

•• • 

••• 

••• 

••• 

••• 

£9,562 
2,322 
3,015 

27,146 
••• 	 2,375 
••• 	 2,620 

3,726 
••• 	 7,820 

76,307 
••• 	96,314 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents 26,070 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors, 
under Licensing Act, 45 Vic. No. 14 	... £600 0 0 

Almanacs for Country Benches of Magistrates, 
Newspapers, Law Books, c. 	... 	... 120 0 0 

For purchase of ninety bound copies of the New 
South Wales Weekly Notes ... 	... 	... 231 0 0 

For purchase of sixty copies of Supreme Court 
Law Reports 	... 	 • e• 	 ... 252 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,203 0 0 

Carried over £257,277 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... 	... £4,719,362 0 0) 



No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 11 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amownt brought over ... 

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE---continued. 

... £4,719,362 0 0) 

Brought over ••• ••• ... £257,277 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... £1,203 0 0 
For expenses of Inquiries under Commission 

Act, 44 Vic. No. 1, and Inquiries under 
Criminal Law Amendment Act, sec. 383 ... 150 0 0 

For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptcy 
and Probate Courts ... 150 0 0 

Necropolis—for general maintenance of Ceme-
tery  0 0 

Long Bay Cemetery—General Improvements... 75 0 0 
Gore Hill Cemetery—General Improvements ... 150 0 0 
Maintenance of Naval Section at Necropolis ... 6 0 0 
Expenses in connection with an Appeal to the 

Privy Council in the case Stuart v. Gould ... 32 0 0 
Necropolis—for laying on water to the Mortuary 

Station ... ... 244 0 0 
To meet Legal Expenses, Justice Department... 150 0 0 
For purchase of Cox's Criminal Cases ... ... 75 0 0 

2,735 0 0 
260,012 0 0 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and thirty-one 
thousand four hundred and twenty-three pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... ...£656,694 
Industrial Schools- 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon" £10,322 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... 3,255 0 0 
Carpenterian Reformatory 4,248 0 0 
Shaftesbury Reformatory ... 1,034 0 0 

18,859 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Observatory ... 4,069 0 0 
Museum ... ... ... 5,991 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... 7,685 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... ... 4,294 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch ... ... 13,981 0 0 

Centennial Park- 
Clearing, Levelling, and other Improvements, Centennial Park 2,000 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... Z1,000 0 0 
For Additional Endowment ... ... 4,000 0 0 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 0 0 

Matriculation and other Fees for Students of 
the Training Schools under the Department 
who are attending University Lectures ... 200 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ...27,200 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £713,573 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £4,979,374 0 0) 



Department of Mines 	... 	••• 	••• ••• ••• 
Prevention of Scab in Sheep 	... 	••• ••• ••• 
Imported and Introduced Stock 	... ••• ••• 
Registration of Brands 	... 	••• 	••• ••• ••• Management of Pounds and Commons 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Boring 
Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	••• 
School of Mines and Assay Works 	... ••• 
Board of Exports ... 	... ••• ••• 

£71,871 0 0 
26,072 0 0 
2,687 0 0 

770 0 0 
'500 0 0 

12,550 0 0 
25,725 0 0 
1,500 0 0 
1,250 0 0 

12 	 No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••. 	... £4,979,374 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—Continued. 
Brought over 	... 	••• 	—£713,573 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 
Brought over ... 	... £7,200 

Towards the maintenance of the Art Society of 
New South Wales 	... 	••• 	 6.. 	 ... 	600 

Linnean Society „. 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	200 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

	

every £1 raised by private contributions ... 	500 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 

	

raised by private contributions 	••• 	••• 	100 
Instruction to the Blind—Amount in proportion 

of £2 to every £1 raised by private contributions 500 
In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-

portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private 
contributions ... 

	

... 	... 	... 	... 6,000 
In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions), 

in the proportion of £1 to every £1 raised and 
expended on new and additional buildings ... 2,000 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connection 

	

with Public Schools ... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	50 

 

 
 

17,050 0 0 

800 0 0 

 

Miscellaneous Services—To amount due to Department of 
Lands for survey of School sites 	... 

731,423 0 0 

 

 
  

 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and sixty-one thousand 
four hundred and twenty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
276. For the purposes of Pastures and Stock Protec- 

tion Act... 	 £2,000 0 0 
Control, marking, fencing, and improving Travel-

ling Stock and Camping Reserves, removal of 
obstructions and suppression of trespass, and 
to meet expenses in connection with the 
acquiring of land for the benefit of travelling 
stock ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 

To meet the cost of subsidising Agricultural, 
Horticultural, and Pastoral Societies receiv-
ing annual subscriptions (from 50 members) 
amounting to not less than £50, the subsidy 
not to exceed 10s. on every £1 awarded in 
prizes for Agricultural or other approved 
objects, and to meet the claims unpaid of duly 
qualified Agricultural Societies 	... 	... 11,200 0 0 

(Carried over ... 	£ 13,7C0 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	 ••S 	 ...£142,925 0 0 

(Amount parripi open 	"• 	••• 	...£5,710,797 0 0) 



No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 	 13 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... 	... £5,710,797 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	 000 Z142,925 	0 	0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	 £13,700 	0 	0 
279. To meet cost of subsidising, for the last financial 

year, A gricultural Societies which were unable 
to obtain subsidy owing to insufficient mem- 
bership ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

280. To meet expense of subsidising Horticultural 
1,000 0 0 

Societies 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
f481. Special Prizes to be devoted to the improvement 

of Agriculture ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
To 	meet 	expenses 	in 	connection 	with 	the 

reclamation of the Sanddrift, Newcastle 	... 
Refund of 10 per cent. reduction from salary of 

G. W. Card, Curator and Mineralogist, from 
13 January, 1893, to 30 June, 1896... 	... 

281. Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

250 

1,000 

300 

53 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Coal Mines and Collieries 	... 	... 	... 
285. Vine 	Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 

with the eradication of Phylloxera and ad-
ministration of the Vine Diseases Act 

203 

2,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
18,503 0 0 

101,423 0 0 

THE POSTHASTE R-GENERAL :—Iny sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Seven hundred and nine thousand one hundred and 
ninety-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

280. Postal and Electric Telegraph Department... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 £709,197 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1897 TO 30rn JUNE, 1898) 	 ... 	£6,531,422 0 0 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1890, TO 30rn 
JUNE, 1897. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1896-7," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1896-7 :—Any sum 
or sums of money not exceeding Fifty-five thousand and twenty-seven 
pounds twelve shillings and one penny, for Supplementary Charges 
made during the period from 1st July, 1896,to 30th June, 1897, for 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Legislative Assembly—Contingencies — 

Advance on Account of Gratuity to John 
Churchill, late Messenger, at the rate of one 
month's pay for each year of service £50 0 0 

Expenses in connection with 	the 	Abattoirs 
Select Committee 53 15 9 

£103 15 9 

Carried over 	... 	... 	... 	£103 15 9 



14 No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1896-7," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1896-7—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••. £103 15 9 
Executive and Legislative—continued. 

Parliamentary Standing Committee for Public Works—Salaries 
—Secretary, difference between £600 per annum and £400 
voted, from 1st February, 1897 ... ... ... 83 6 8 

Chief Secretary :— 
Aborigines Protection Board—Contingencies—Aid for the 

Maintenance of Old and Infirm Aborigines, &c. ... ... 2,499 19 3 
Medical Adviser— 

Coast Hospital—Salaries—Dispenser, at £165 per annum, 
less £65 for quarters, from 29th March ... ... ... 25 16 2 

Analytical Branch—Salaries—Cleaner, at £37 ]0s. per 
annum, from 11th January ... ... ••• ... 17 14 10 

Government Statistician—Contingencies— 
Compilation of Statistics for Federal Conven- 

tion held at Adelaide ... ...• X104 3 7 
Incidental Expenses, &c. ••• 14 11 8 

118 15 3 
Agent-General—Salaries—To meet Salaries for April ... ... 314 8 4 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces—General Contingencies— 

Half cost of Laying Telephone Cable to the 
Powder Hulks, Middle Harbour ... ... £125 0 0 

Cost of providing Passages to England for ex- 
Gunner Sparrow and family ... ... ... 30 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the Visit of the 
Mounted Rifles to England ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Pension to J. W. Hofffick, ex-gunner, late 1st 
Garrison Division Artillery, at the rate of 
ls. 6d. per diem from 27th January, 1897, as 
compensation for injuries received while on 
duty at Newcastle in January, 1896, which 
necessitated his discharge from the Service 
as medically unfit for further duty .. ... 9 7 6 

Cost of Passage Money'to England of Warrant 
Officer Taylor and his wife and children ... lt9 0 0 

Cost of bringing Troops to Sydney to take part 
in the Queen's Jubilee Celebration Review... 565 16 1 

Cost of conveyance of New South Wales 
Military Forces to England ... ... ... 1,409 0 0 

Clearing Scrub on Randwick Rifle Range ... 133 17 2 
2,913 0 9 

Charitable Allowances— 
Newcastle Benevolent Society—Special grant 

towards Outdoor Relief 500 0 0 
Charitable Institutions—Aid, on condition that 

an equal amount be raised by private annual 
contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved 
Officers, have the right of recommending the 
admission of Patients... ... 8,195 18 10 

8,695 18 10 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Nevertire Cyclone Relief—Special Grant ... 150 0 0 
Expenses in connection with the Federation 

Convention Election ... ... ... ... 16,822 9 4 
Revising List of Fishes of Australia ... ... 58 17 0 
Fire Brigades Demonstration at Newcastle ... 500 0 0 
Expenses of Royal Commission on City Railway 

Extension . . ... ... 100 0 0 
17,631 6 4 

Carried over ••• £32,404 2 2 



No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 15 

(Consolidated .Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1896-7," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1896-7—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Government Printer—To pay salaries, wages, &c. ... ... 
Stamp Duties—Contingencies—Expenses incurred in connection 

with the revaluation of the freehold lands and improvements 
in the Estate of the late Hon. R. Hill .. ... ... 

Land and Income Tax—To meet Expenses in connection with 
the introduction of the Land and Income Tax Assessment, 

£32,404 

421 

210 

2 

12 

0 

2 

9 

0 

&c.—further sum ... 1,984 18 8.  
Miscellaneous Services— 

Insurance on English shipments ... ... 14 18 3 
To meet Gratuities to Officers upon retirement 

through abolition of office 15,061 4 6 
To meet Interest on Special Deposits by Savings 

Bank of New South Wales ... 1,268 14 10 
Expenses in connection with Drafting various 

Bills ... ... ... ... ... ... 120 0 0 
16,464 17 7 

Attorney General :— 
Crown Solicitor—Civil Branch—Salaries—Clerk, at £400 per 

annum from 16th November, 1896 ... ... ... ... 250 0 0 
Districts Courts—Salaries—Acting District Court Judges ... 487 17 5 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Government Architect— 

To meet cost of Repairs to old Court-house, 
Parramatta ... ... ... ... ... 125 0 0 

Parliamentary Buildings—Repairs ... ... 148 19 3 
Expenses in connection with alterations to 

Registrar-General's Department — Patents 
Office ... ... ... ... ... ... 22 0 8 

295 19 11 
Administration of Justice :— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Settlement and taxed costs in the case, Stuart 

v. Gould 258 8 10 
Verdict and taxed costs in the case, Rev. James 

Clarke v. Maybury 133 19 4 
392 7 2 

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 
Labour and Industry Branch—Contingencies—Expenses in 

connection with the Factories and Shops Act ... ... 261 17 5 
Shaftesbury Reformatory—Incidental expenses ... ... 5S 11 4 
National Art Gallery—Expenses in connection with the Art 

Loan Exhibition ... .. ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Grants in Aid of Public Institutions—In aid of Educational 

Institutions, in the proportion of £1 to every £2 raised by 
private contributions ... ... 694 8 11 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :— 
Agriculture and Forestry—Salaries—Dairy Expert at £400 per 

annum, from 29th January ... ... .., ... ... 169 17 10 
Miscellaneous Services—Law Costs against Mr. Warden 

Maunsell in re Homeward Bound Gold-mining Company, 
Yalwal, Hardy, v. Maunsell ... ... ... ... ... 202 14 2 

Vine Diseases Act—To meet expenses in connection with the 
Eradication of the Phylloxera and the administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act ... ,.. ... ... ... 403 6 9 

The Postmaster-General :— 
Miscellaneous Services—Compensation to F. Loose for injuries 

caused by stepping on a plank used in connection with the 
construction of Telephone Tunnels ... ... ... 25 0 0 

55,027 12 1 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO 

TREASURER, 1896-7 "... ... ... ... ... £55,027 12 
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 

1897, TO 30TH JUNE, 1898 ... ...£6,581,422 0 

GRosa TOTAL ... • •• —.£6,636,449 12 1 

1 

• • • •  • 0 



16 	 No. 42. (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

Treasurer shall pay 	XIII. The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the by warrant or order. said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore men-
tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by 
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said 
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments 
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony. 

Treasurer shall be 	 XIV. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to allowed credit for time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in moneys paid by him. 
 pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

Short title. 	 XV. This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of 
1897-8." 

By Authority : WILLIAM APPLECIATE GULLICIK, Government Printer, Sydney, 1897. 
[is.] 



This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence. 
Legislative Assembly Chamber, 	 F. W. WEBB, Sydney, 1 December, 1897. 5 	Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Deiu $outt Waits. 

ANNO SEXAGESIMO PRIMO 

VICTORIA] REGINA]. 
* * * * * * * * * * k * * 	* it s * * 	* 	* * * * * * * * * * * 

	

No. 	. (A_.D. 1897.) 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st day of July, 1897, to the 30th day of June, 1898, inclusive of both dates, and to adjust the vote "Advance to Treasurer, 1896-7," for supplementary charges during the period from the 1st day of July, 1896, to the 30th day of June, 1897, inclusive of both dates ; and for purposes connected with and incidental to the above objects. 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven, to the thirtieth day of June, of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight (inclusive of both dates), and for supplementing the grants made by the present Parliament, in its Second Session, and in adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 1896-7," for charges during the period from the first day of July, of the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, to the thirtieth day of June, of tile year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (inclusive of both dates) : And whereas we desire to make good out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 

	

366— 	 Council 



• 
No. . (A.D. 1897.) 2 

(Consolidated Fend) Appropriation. 

Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and 
by the authority of the same, that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there 
shall be further appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and 
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed- 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1897, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1898. 

I. SCHEDULES :-Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand four hundred and seventy-eight pounds, to supplement 
the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) • • • ••• ... £325 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) ••• ... 1,153 0 0 

1,478 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :-Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Thirty-one thousand four hundred and ninety-
four pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive 
and Legislative Establishments following :- 

His Excellency the Governor ••• ••• ••• £1,347 0 0 
Executive Council ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 973 0 0 
Legislative Council ••• ••• ••• ••• 5,832 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... ... ••• ••• ••• 10,505 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly ••• ••• ••• ••• 3,402 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... ... ••• ••• ••• 2,013 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... ... ... ... ..• 6,172 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works • • 1,250 0 0 

31,494 0 0 
• 

III. CHIEF SECRETARY :-Any SUM or SUMS Of money 
not .exceeding Nine hundred and fifty-eight thousand six hundred and 
eighteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Chief Secretary ••• ••• ••• 8.1 
• • • 

••• £7,446 0 0 
Auditor-General ... ... ... ... ... ••• ... 15,315 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council ••• ••• 250 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... ••• 9,475 0 0 
Police ••• ••• ••• 333,209 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Institutions for the Insane generally £50,071 0 0 
Hospitals for the Insane generally-Con- 

tingencies... ... 45,140 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... 1,850 0 0 

97,061 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ••• ••• ••• ••• 3,217 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... 206 0 0 
The Medical Adviser to the Government £12,441 0 .0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... 10,507 0 0 
Analytical Branch ••• .•• ... 923 0 0 
Maintenance of Sick Paupers ... ... 11,000 0 0 

34,871 0 0 
Government Statistician ... ... ... •.... ••• 4,256 0 0 
Registrar of Friendly Societies and Trades Unions 1,157 0 0 
Agent-General for the Colony ... 5,664 0 0 
Charitable Institutions (Government Asylums) 104,553 0 0 
Fisheries Commission ... ••• ••• ••• ... 2,756 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ... ••• ••• • •• 1,116 0 0 
Re-organisation of the Public Service ••• ••• 4,000 0 0 

Carried over ••• £624,552 0 0 

(Amulet carried over ••• ... £32,972 0 0) 



Brought over D.. 

Botanic Gardens ... ••• ... 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 
Government Domains ... 
Garden Palace Grounds ... 
Centennial Park ... ... 
Electoral Office ... ... .., ••• 
Military Secretary ... ... ... •- 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces ... •• • 

Naval Forces- 
Naval Brigade ... ••• •••Z4,734 

Volunteer Naval Artillery ... ... 2,466 
Torpedo Defence ... ••• ••• ... 1,745 
Warlike Stores and Ammunition for Naval 

Forces ... ••• ... • • • ... 450 

• • 
•• • 

••• 

0 
0 
0 
0 

No. . (A.D. 1897.) 3 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• ,.. £32,972 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—con/holed. 

Charitable Allowances- 
Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients ... ... ... 28.000 

Country and Suburban Hospitals, Building 
Fund—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private subscrip- 
tions • :• ... ... ... ... 

Sydney Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 

Sydney Hospital—grant in aid of the annual 
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 

Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the usual 
conditions... ... ... ... ... 

Hospital for Sick Children, Sydney—aid, on 
the usual conditions ... ... 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—aid, on the usual 
conditions ... ••• ... ... ... 

Carrington Centennial Hospital—aid, on the 
usual conditions ... ... ... ... 

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 
Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... ... .. 

53. Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 

3,000 0 

raised by private contributions ... ... 
Home for Industrial Blind Women, Strath- 

field—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions. ... ... ... ... ... 

Sydney Rescue Work Society—aid, on 
condition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions... ... ... 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 

450 

500 

500 

0 

0 

0 

Women and Children ... .. ••• 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Special grant towards Outdoor 

3,000 0 

Relief Department ••• ••• 1,000 0 

Carried over ••• £48,650 0 

Carried over ••• ••• 

(Amount carried over 

...£624,552 0 0 

•• 6,519 0 0 
•• • 985 0 0 

2,615 0 0 
1,105 0 0 
4,166 0 0 
2,347 0 0 
2,080 0 0 

... 177,716 0 0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
9,395 0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

£831,480 0 0 

••• ••. £32,972 0 0) 

0 

800 0 

4,000 0 

700 0 

4,000 0 

1,200 0 

500 0 

1,000 0 



No. . (A.D. 1897.) 	 4 
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	••• 	... £32,972 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—Continued. 

	

Brought over 	••• 	••• 	...£831,480 0 0 
Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	£48,650 0 0 
Newcastle Benevolent Society — Special 

	

grant towards Outdoor Relief ... 	... 1,000 0 0 Salvation Army—grant in aid of ... 	... 	300 0 0 Central Mission—subsidy, £1 for £1 on private subscription 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 Special grants to Country and Suburban Hospitals ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 7,500 0 0 
57,550 0 0 Miscellaneous Services — 

Expenses in connection with Electoral System ... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 2,000 0 0 Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &c. 	... 700 0 0 61. Burial of destitute persons in cases where inquests are not held 	... 	... 	.... 700 0 0 Maintenance of deserted children, paupers taken charge of for protection, expenses of transmission, charitable, relief, &c.... 5,000 0 0 Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 	227i 0 0 Royal Naval House, Special grant in aid of 200 0 0 Animals Protection Society, aid, on con-dition of an equal amount being raised by private contributions... 	... 	:• • 	250 0 0 New South Wales Zoological Society, aid, on condition of an equal amount being 

	

raised by private subscriptions ... 	 ... 	200 0 0 Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
300 0 0 ... 	... 	... 	... 	••• with 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government Buildings ... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 12,000 0 Protectorate of New Guinea—Proportion of the Colony's share of expense of—as agreed at the Convention, £5,000 per annum ... 	... 	••• 	••• 	... 5,000 0 0 Wages for Gardener, and Tools and Incidental Expenses for East Maitland Gaol Reserve 138 0 0 Expenses in connection with the Exhibit of this Colony at the Imperial Institute, London ... 	 700 0 0 ... 	... 	... 	... Hospital for Sick Children — Rent of Premises ... 	... 	••• 	••• 	 •.. 	250 0 0 To complete contracts and outstanding liabilities in connection with Immigration 400 0 0 Preparation of Statistics containing informa-tion respecting the resources and indus-trial capabilities of the Colony, for publication in the United Kingdom ... 400 0 0 Freight, Insurance, carriage of goods, in-cidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, c., of Department 	... 	... 	500 0 0 Proportion payable by this Colony to the Government of Western Australia for expenditure incurred in connection with the maintenance of the Garrison' at Albany ... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 1,400 0 0 Proportion payable by this Colony to the Gov-ernment of Queensland for expenditure incurred in connection with the mainten-
ance of the Garrison at Thursday Island 2,503 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£32,863 0 0 
Carried over 	.•• 	...£881,030 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	SO* 	••• 
	 ,.. £32,972 0 0) 



No. . (A.D. 1897.) 	 5 
(Consolidated Fiend) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	••• 	... £32,972 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	••• ...£889,030 0 0 

I 

I, 	 Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	...£32,863 

National Shipwreck Relief Society of New South Wales—Special grant in aid of ... 250 General improvements, National Park ... 4,000 Rent of Moorcliff and Victoria Lodge, Miller's Point, in connection with Sydney Hospital ... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	350 To meet rent of Government premises occupied by various sub-departments ... 2,000 Maintenance, &e., of Telephones ... 	... 	250 New South Wales Zoological Society— Special grant in aid of ... 	..-. 	... 1,000 Special grants in aid of Suburban and Country Fire Brigades ... 	... 	... 4,000 Expenses in connection with revising list of Australian Fishes 	... 	... 	... 	200 National Rifle Association of New South Wales.—Grant in aid of 	... 	... 1,000 Northern Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 Southern Rifle Association— Grant in aid of 250 Western Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — Special grant for improvements ... 	... 	... 	100 Lady Robinson's Beach Sand-drift Trust— Special grant for improvements 	... 	100 Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in addition to the Pension payable to him from the "Police Superannuation Fund," upon his retirement, through being injured in the execution of his duty... 	40 Expenses in connection with and relief to Sufferers by Floods 	... 	••• 	 ... 	300 National Rifle Association—Grant to re-imburse cost of unreturned cartridge cases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 Compensation to Messrs. Turner and Richardson for loss of " Opals," stolen whilst in charge of the Police at Wil- cannia 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 Reimbursements to Gundagai Municipal Council of costs in action Norton versus Council ... 	... 	••• 	••• 	... 710 Grant for maintenance of road in front of Callan Park Hospital for Insane 	... 	100 Intercolonial Band Contest—Special grant in aid of ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 Boundary Road, Centennial Park—cost of construction—further sum 	... 	... 1,00.) Women's Co-operative Silk Growing and Industrial Association of New ,soutli Wales—Special grant in aid of... 	... 	2C0 To meet payments to Commissioners for Railways for outstanding Railway claims, for transmission of destitute persons, &c. 2,250 Expenses of conveying Chinese Lepers to China 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	215 Royal Commission, Coal Cargoes—further inquiry—Expenses in connection with... 	,r..00 
Carried over 	 £52,984 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

••• £889,030 0 0 Carried over... 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• £32,972 0 0) 



No. . (A.D. 1897.) 6 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• ... £32,072 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 
Brought over a • • 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ...£52,984 

107. Board of International Exchange — ex- 
0 

... £889,030 0 0 

0 

penses in connection with ... ... 
Erection of Statue, Governor Phillip—Re- 

vote ... ... ... ... ... 
Expenses in connection with Federal Con- 

ference ... ... ... ... ... 
Expenses in connection with Record Reign 

celebrations ... ... ... ... 
Alexandria Rifle Reserve Club—Grant for 

improving range ... ... ... ... 
Newrybar Rifle Club—Special grant for 

improving range ... ... ... ... 
Lismore Water Brigade—Special grant in 

aid of ... ... ... ... :• • Shellharbour Progress Committee—Special 
grant towards erection of Baths ... 

Friendly Societies' Demonstration Com- 
mittee—Special grant in aid of ... ... 

Anthropological Society of Australia— 

100 

1,464 

4,000 

6,000 

20 

50 

25 

50 

250 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Special grant in aid of ... ... ... 
East Maitland—Special grant for Erection 

of Boat and Ambulance Shed ... ... 
Expenses in connection with the late 

100 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Federal Election ... ••• ... ... 
Statue of the late Sir Henry Parkes for 

150 0 0 

Centennial Park ... ... ... ... 
Bingara Reserve Rifle Club--Special grant 

in aid of ... ... ... ... 
Expenses in connection with the " Costa 

170 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Rica Packet " case ... ... ... 
Salary of J. A. Brodie, from 1st July, 1896, 

to 8th August, 1897 ... ... ... 
Royal Commission re Management of 

595 

150 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Mudgee Hospital ... ... ... 
For Steam Service with and among the 

50 0 0 

Pacific Islands ... ... ... ... 
Special Grant to Country and Suburban 

Municipalities, 1896-7, portion of claims 
not paid within that financial year ... 

Towards expense of conveyance of Fire 

1,200 

1,755 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Brigades to Albury Demonstration ... 350 0 0 
69,588 0 0 

958,618 0 0 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Six hundred and eighty-
nine thousand, seven hundred and fifty-one pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :- 

Treasury ... ••• ••• •• • ••• 

Stamp Duties ... ••• 
••• 

... 
• • £19,462 
... 4,471 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Land and Income Tax ••• 40,800 0 0 
Customs ... ••• ••• ... ..• 53,084 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... ..• ••• ••• 80 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 300 0 0 
Government Printer's Department ••• ••• ••• 72,378 0 0 
Stores and Stationery ... ••• ••• ••• 82,153 0 0 
Mercantile Explosives Department ... — ... 8,250 0 0 

Carried over £280,978 0 0 

(Amount carried over... ••• ... £991,590 0 0) 



No. . (A.D. 1897.) 7 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over •••• 0.0 £991,590 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE-continued. 

Brought over 
Board of Health ... ••• ••• ••• 
Glebe Island Abattoirs ... 
Shipping Masters... ••• 

••• 
••• 

...£280,978 

... 16,217 

... 10,191 
••• 2,202 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 • 

Marine Board of New South Wales- 
Marine Board, Sydney ... ... ... ... £5,498 0 0 
Local Marine Board, Newcastle... ... 1,687 0 0 
Harbour Masters ... ... ... ... 933 0 0 
Colonial Light-houses ••• ... 7,047 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots ... 13,608 0 0 
Boatmen ... ... ... ... 11,919 0 0 
Telegraph Stations ... ... 1,197 0 0 

Deficiencies in Salaries owing to over-estimate 
of saving, 1896-7- 

Marine Board of Sydney... ... £361 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots ... ... 205 0 0 

566 0 0 

42,455 0 0 
Less Amount estimated to be saved by opera- 

tion of regulations ••• • • 1,000 0 0 

41,455 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 800 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ... 15,309 0 0 

57,561 0 0 
Life-boats ... ... ••• 800 0 0 
Public Wharfs ... ••• ••• 5,709 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Postage of Public Departments... ... 31,000 0 0 
Advertising for the Public Service ... ... 6,000 0 0 

151. For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages... 20,000 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 2,800 0 0 
Insurance, &c., on English Shipments ... ••• 50 0 0 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 18,600 0 0 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the Colony ... ... ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 

Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... ... 400 0 0 

For the relief and conveyance of distressed 
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 100 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... ... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
For Interest on Funds in the temporary posses-

sion of the Government, belonging to Suitors 
in Equity and Lunacy Patients ... ... 3,200 0 0 

Amount payable to Railway Department for 
conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others ... ... ... ... 15,030 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested Funds at the 
credit of the Civil Service Superannuation 
Account ... ... ... ... ... 4,800 0 0 

To pay interest on the balance uninvested at the 
credit of the Municipal Council of Sydney- 
Sinking Fund Account ... ... ... 800 0 0 

To pay interest on balance at the credit of the 
Bankruptcy Unclaimed Dividend Fund ... 200 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested balance at 
credit of the Bankruptcy Estates Account ... 240 0 0 

Carried over ... £123,890 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £373,661 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £991,590 0 0) 



216,057 0 0 

33 0 0 

1
.
9V,00 

0 0 
t 

No. 	(A.D. 1897.) 	 8 
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... 	... £991,590 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 
Brought over ... 	... 	... £373,661 0 0 Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 	£123,890 0 0 Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 9,000 0 0 To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings Bank of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 68,510 0 0 To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Department 500 0 0 To pay interest on daily credit balance of the Colonial Treasurer's Curator of Intestate Estates Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 3,65) 0 0 To pay interest on daily credit balance of the Colonial Treasurer's Registrar in Bankruptcy Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	65 0 0 To pay interest on daily credit balance of the Colonial Treasurer's Registrar of Probates Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 27.5 0 0 To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage and Harbour and Light Rates in certain cases ... 500 0 0 To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for Public Departments .. 	... 	... 	450 0 0 Expenses in connection with the compilation of the Historical Records of New South Wales 500 0 0 To adjust advances made to the late E. M. Stephen, Official Assignee, for the purpose of paying urgent claims in 1893, but detained through the bank in which the accounts were lodged going into liquidation... 	... 	... 	287 0 0 Expenses connected with Rocket Apparatus, Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	 • . • 	 ... 	300 0 0 To meet Gratuities to officers upon retirement through abolition of office 	... 	... 	... 5,000 0 0 To meet adjustments of salaries on revision by Public Service Board ... 	... 	... 	... 1,100 0 0 

and Naval Pensioners in the Colony 	... 	... 	... 181. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make advances to Public Officers, and on account of other Govern-ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary appropria-tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th June, 1899 	,.. 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 

183. To meet expenses connected with payment of Imperial, Military, 

689,751 0 0 

IV. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million eight hundred and forty thousand two hundred and fifty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— Railways and Tramways- 
185. Existing Lines—Working Expenses 	... 	... 

V. THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Forty-seven thousand six hundred and twenty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following:- 
186. The Attorney-General 	... ... 	... £47,623 0 0 

(Amount carried (re' 	... ... £3,569,222 0 0) 

£1,840,258 0 0 



No. . (A.D. 1897.) 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ••• 
	 £3,569,222 0 0) 

VI. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding Three hundred thousand and thirty-two pounds, to defray 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands ... 	 ... 	... 
Land Agents, Appraisers, and others—Contingencies 
Land Appeal Court—Contingencies ... 	... 	... 
Church and School. Lands 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Public Cemeteries—Purchase and resumption 

of sites, fencing, clearing, building, &c. 	...£2,500 0 0 
For the purchase and resumptions of sites for, 

and improvement and General Maintenance of 
Public Parks and Recreation Grounds and 
Bathing-places... 	... 	... 	... 12,500 0 0 

For improvement and maintenance of the follow- 
ing Parks and Recreation Grounds :- 

Wentworth Park ... 	 250 0 0 
191. Victoria Park 	... 	... 	250 0 0 

Parks, North Sydney 	... 	... 	250 0 0 
Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks 	 1,000 0 0 
Rushcutter Bay Park 	... 	 250 0 0 
Islands in Port Jackson ... 	... 	250 0 0 
Rodd Island 	 ... 	... 	100 0 0 

For the improvement and maintenance of the 
Recreation Reserves between Glenbrook and 
Mount Victoria 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

Legal Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 2,500 0 0 
To pay compensation in connection with the 

resumption of land for roads under the Public 
Roads Act of 1897 	... 	... 	... 3,500 0 0 

Alignment Posts for Towns 	... 	• • • 	50 0 0 
201. Thomas Edols and Co. (Limited)—One-half 

of the amount of compensation awarded by 
the Parkes Local Land Board for an im-
provement known as " Trundle Dam," taken 
by the Government when withdrawing from 
lease certain land on Burrawaug Pastoral 
Holding 	 300 O 0 

George Loder—Refund of purchase money and 
interest at 5 per cent. in connection with 
encroachments of his after-auction selection 
and auction purchases, portions 20, 167, and 
168 respectively, parish of Liebig, county of 
Durham, on Thomas Steele's, now G. Loder's, 
1,280-acre grant 	 111 O 0 

George Loder—Compensation, with interest at 
5 per cent., for 91 acres 2 roods 20 perches 
of John Marshall's conditional purchase 
62-2957, Singleton, found to encroach on 
Mosman's, now G. Loder's, 4,000-acre grant 	241 O 0 

0 0 24,552 
Survey of Lands—Contingencies 66,180 0 0 
Trigonometrical Survey of the Colony—Contingencies 2,860 0 0 
Special Services— Labour Settlements ... 500 0 0 

300,032 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 ... C3,869,254 0 0) 

...£166,317 0 0 
... 37,233 0 0 
... 1,400 0 0 
•• • 	990 0 0 



No. 	. (A.D. 1897.) 	 10 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... 	... 	... £3,869,254 0 0) 

VII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Eight hundred and fifty thousand one 
hundred and eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Public Works—Establishment £124,264 
Less Amount of Salaries charge- 

able to Loan Votes 	£34,840 	0 	0 

0 0 

Less Value of quarters occupied 
by certain officers 	350 	0 	0 

0 0 35,190 
89,074 0 0 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads and Bridges 	 • • • ...550,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers 	 ...45,000 0 0 
Dredge Service 	 75,000 0 0 
Architect 	 ••• 	 •• • 	 ...50,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	 ... 	6,428 0 0 

726,428 0 0 
Less Amounts included 	in 	Establishment, 

being 	salaries 	chargeable 	to 	Public 
Works and Services 	 ... 45,720 0 0 

680,708 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage... ... 70,050 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board... ... 10,276 0 0 

850,108 0 0 

VIII. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :—Any sum or SUMS of 
money not exceeding Two hundred and sixty thousand and twelve 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Justice 	... 	... 	... 	... £9,562 0 0 
Master in Equity ... 	... 	... 2,322 0 0 
Prothonotary and Divorce Court 3,015 0 0 
Sheriff 	... 	... 	... 	... 27,146 0 0 
Bankruptcy Court 	... ... 	2,375 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office ... 	2,620 0 0 
District Courts 	... 	... 	... ... ... 	 3,726 0 0 
Coroners 	... 	... 	... 	... ... ... 	7,820 0 0 
Petty Sessions 	... 	... 	... ... ... 	76,307 0 0 
Prisons 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... ••• 	96,314 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents • • 26,070 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors, 

under Licensing Act, 45 Vic. No. 14 	... £600 0 0 
Almanacs for Country Benches of Magistrates, 

Newspapers, Law Books, &c. 	... 	... 120 0' 0 
For purchase of ninety bound copies of the New 

South Wales Weekly Notes ... 	... 	... 231 0 0 
For purchase of sixty copies of Supreme Court 

Law Reports 	... 	... 	... 	... 252 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,203 0 0 

Carried over 	... ... £257,277 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	•. • 	... 	... £4,719,362 0 0) 



No. . (A.D. 1897.) 11 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ••• ... £4,719,362 0 0) 

ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ... £257,277 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £1,203 
For expenses of Inquiries under Commission 

Act, 44 Vic. No. 1, and. Inquiries under 

0 0 

Criminal Law Amendment Act, sec. 383 ... 150 0 0 
For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptcy 

and Probate Courts ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 
Necropolis—for general maintenance of Ceme- 

tery ... ••• ••• 500 0 0 
Long Bay Cemetery—General Improvements... 75 0 0 
Gore Hill Cemetery—General Improvements ... 150 0 0 
Maintenance of Naval Section at Necropolis ... 6 0 0 
Expenses in connection with an Appeal to the 

Privy Council in the case Stuart v; Gould ... 32 0 0 
Necropolis—for laying on water to the Mortuary 

Station ... ... ... ... ... ... 244 0 0 
To meet Legal Expenses, Justice Department... 150 0 0 
For purchase of Cox's Criminal Cases ... 75 0 0 

2,735 0 0 
260,012 0 0 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and thirty-one 
thousand four hundred and twenty-three pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ••• ••• ••• ••• ...2656,694 0 0 
Industrial Schools- 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon" .., £10,322 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... 3,255 0 0 
Carpenterian Reformatory ... 4,248 0 0 
Shaftesbury Reformatory 1,034 0 0 

18,859 0 0 
Observatory ... ... ••• ••• ••• 4,069 0 0 
Museum ••• ••• •• • ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 5,991 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ••• ••• ••• ••• 7,685 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... ••• ••• ••• 4,294 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch ••• ••• 13,981 0 0 

Centennial Park- 
Clearing, Levelling, and other Improvements, Centennial Park 2,000 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture —.21,000 0 0 
For Additional Endowment ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 0 0 

Matriculation and other Fees for Students of 
the Training Schools under the D epartment 
who are attending University Lectures ... 200 0 0 

Carried over ... ••• ...27,200 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £713,573 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••. ... £4,979,374 0 0) 



No. . (A.D. 1897.) 	 12 
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	... £4,979,374 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—Continued. 
Brought over 	... 	... 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 
Brought over ... 	... £7,200 

Towards the maintenance of the Art Society of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 	500 Linnean Society ... 	 ... 	... 	... 
i
n200  ... Royal Society—Amount proportion of £1 to every £1 raised by private contributions ... 500 The Royal Geographical Society.  of Australasia—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 raised by private contributions 	... 	 ... 	100 Instruction to the Blind—Amount in proportion of £2 to every £1 raised by private contributions 500 In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private contributions ... 	 ... 	... 6,000 ... 	... In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions), in the proportion of £1 to every £1 raised and expended on new and additional buildings ... 2,000 In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals," to assist it in its work in connection with Public Schools ... 	... 	... 	50 

...2713,573 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
.0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
17,050 0 0 266. Miscellaneous Services—To amount due to Department of Lands for survey of School sites 	... 8C0 0 0 

731,423 0 0 

 

  

 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One hundred and sixty-one thousand four hundred and twenty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 
Department of Mines 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	... Prevention of Scab in Sheep 	... 	... 	••• 	... Imported and Introduced Stock 	••• Registration of Brands ... 	... 	••• Management of Pounds and Commons 	... Public Watering Places and Artesian Boring ... Agriculture 	... 	... 	... School of Mines and Assay Works Board of Exports ... 	... 

£71,871 0 0 
26,072 0 0 

2,687 0 0 
770 0 0 
500 0 0 

12,550 0 0 
25,725 0 0 
1,500 0 0 
1,250 0 0 Miscellaneous Services- 

For the purposes of Pastures and Stock Protec- tion Act... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	£2,000 Control, marking, fencing, and improving Travel-ling Stock and Camping Reserves, removal of obstructions and suppression of trespass, and to meet expenses in connection with the acquiring of land for the benefit of travelling stock 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	500 To meet the cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horticultural, and Pastoral Societies receiv-ing annual subscriptions (from 50 members) amounting to not less than £50, the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 awarded in prizes for Agricultural or other approved objects, and to meet the claims unpaid of duly qualified Agricultural Societies 	••• 	... 11,200 
Carried over 	... 	13,700 

Carried over 	••• 	•• • 	 _2142,925 0 0 
(Amount carried over 	• • • 	••• 	.. £5,710,797 0 0) 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



No. . (A.D. 1697.) 	 13 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... 	£5,710,797 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ... £112,925 	0 	0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	£13,700 	0 	0 
To meet cost of subsidising, for the last financial 

year, Agricultural Societies which were unable 
to obtain subsidy owing to insufficient mem- 
bership ... 	 ... 

To meet expense of subsidising Horticultural 
1,000 0 0 

Societies 
181. Special Prizes to be devoted to the improvement 

of Agriculture ... 
281 To 	meet 	expenses 	in connection 	with 	the 

reclamation of the Sanddrift, Newcastle 	... 
281 Refund of 10 per cent. reduction from salary of 

G. W. Card, Curator and Mineralogist, from 
13 January, 1893, to 30 June, 1896... 	... 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 

250 

1,000 

300 

53 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Coal Mines and Collieries 	... 
285. Vine 	Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 

with the eradication of Phylloxera and ad- 
ministration of the Vine Diseases Act 	... 

200 

2,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
18,503 0 0 

161,42.3 0 0 

XI. THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL:—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Seven hundred and nine thousand one hundred and 
ninety-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

286. Postal and Electric Telegraph Department... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	£709,197 0 0 
(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 

1897 TO 30rn JUNE, 1898) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£6,581,422 0 0 
,,,z. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1893, TO 3Orn 
JUNE, 1897. • 

XII. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1896-7," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1896-7 :—Any sum 
or sums of money not exceeding Fifty-five thousand and twenty-seven 
pounds twelve shillings and one penny, for Supplementary Charges 
made during the period from 1st July, 1896,to 30th June, 1897, for 
the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Legislative Assembly—Contingencies— 

Advance on Account of 	Gratuity to John 
Churchill, late Messenger, at the rate of one 
month's pay for each year of service 	... £50 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the 	Abattoirs 
Select Committee 	... 	... 	... 	... 53 15 9 

£103 15 9 

Carried over 	... 	... 	£103 15 9 



No. . (A.D. 1897.) 14 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1896-7," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1896-7—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ... £103 15 9 
Executive and Legislative—continued. 

Parliamentary Standing Committee for Public Works—Salaries 
—Secretary, difference between £600 per annum and £400 
voted, from 1st February, 1897 ... ... 83 6 8 

Chief Secretary :— 
Aborigines Protection Board—Contingencies—Aid for the 

Maintenance of Old and Infirm Aborigines, &c. 2,499 19 3 

Medical Adviser— 
Coast Hospital—Salaries—Dispenser, at £165 per annum, 

less £65 for quarters, from 29th March ... 25 16 2 
Analytical Branch—Salaries—Cleaner, at £37 10s. per 

annum, from 11th January ... ... 17 14 10 

Government Statistician—Contingencies-- 
Compilation of Statistics for Federal Conven- 

tion held at Adelaide ... ... ... £104 3 7 
Incidental Expenses, &c. 14 11 8 

118 15 3 
Agent-General—Salaries—To meet Salaries for April ... 314 8 4 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces—General Contingencies—

Half cost of Laying Telephone Cable to the 
Powder Hulks, Middle Harbour ... £125 0 0 

Cost of providing Passages to England for ex- 
Gunner Sparrow and family ... 30 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the Visit of the 
Mounted Rifles to England ... 500 0 0 

Pension to J. W. Hofflick, ex-gunner, late 1st 
Garrison Division Artillery, at the rate of 
ls. 6d. per diem from 27th January, 1897, as 
compensation for injuries received while on 
duty at Newcastle in January, 1896, which 
necessitated his discharge from the Service 
as medically unfit for further duty ... 9 7 6 

Cost of Passage Money to England of Warrant 
Officer Taylor and his wife and children ... 140 0 0 

Cost of bringing Troops to Sydney to take part 
in the Queen's Jubilee Celebration Review... 565 16 1 

Cost of conveyance of New South Wales 
Military Forces to England ... ... 1,409 0 0 

Clearing Scrub on Randwick Rifle Range ... 133 17 2 
2,913 0 9 

Charitable Allowances— 
Newcastle Benevolent Society—Special grant 

towards Outdoor Relief 500 0 0 
Charitable Institutions—Aid, on condition that 

an eq ual amount be raised by private annual 
contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved 
Officers, have the right of recommending the 
admission of Patients... 8,195 18 10 

8,695 18 10 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Nevertire Cyclone Relief—Special Grant ... 150 0 0 
Expenses in connection with the Federation 

Convention Election ... ... ... ... 16,822 9 4 
Revising List of Fishes of Australia ... ... 58 17 0 
Fire Brigades Demonstration at Newcastle ... 500 0 . 0 
Expenses of Royal Commission on City Railway 

Extension .. 100 0 0 
17,631 6 4 

Carried over ••• ••• X:32,404 2 2 



No. . (A.D. 1897.) 15 

(Consolidated Fiend) Appropriation. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1896-7," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1896-7—continued. 

"A\ 

Brought over — 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Government Printer—To pay salaries, wages, &c. ... ... 
Stamp Duties—Contingencies—Expenses incurred in connection 

with the revaluation of the freehold lands and improvements 
in the Estate of the late Hon. R. Hill .. ... ... 

Land and Income Tax—To meet Expenses in connection with 
the introduction of the Land and Income Tax Assessment, 
&c.—further sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Insurance on English shipments ... ... 14 18 3 
To meet Gratuities to Officers upon retirement 

through abolition of office ... ... ., 15,061 4 6 
To meet Interest on Special Deposits by Savings 

Bank of New South Wales ... ... ... 1,268 14 10 
Expenses in connection with Drafting various 

Bills ... ... ... ... ... ... 120 0 0 

Attorney General :— 
Crown Solicitor—Civil Branch—Salaries—Clerk, at £400 per 

annum from 16th November, 1896 ... ... ... 
Districts Courts—Salaries—Acting District Court Judges 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Government Architect— 

To meet cost of Repairs to old Court-house, 
Parramatta ... ... ... ... ... 125 0 0 

Parliamentary Buildings—Repairs ... ... 148 19 3 
Expenses in connection with alterations to 

Registrar-General's Department — Patents 
Office ... ... ... ... ... ... 22 0 8 

Administration of Justice :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Settlement and taxed costs in the case, Stuart 
v. Gould 258 8 10 

Verdict and taxed costs in the case, Rev. James 
Clarke v. Maybury 133 18 4 

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 
Labour and Industry Branch—Contingencies—Expenses in 

connection with the Factories and Shops Act ... ... 
Shaftesbury Reformatory—Incidental expenses ... ... 
National Art Gallery—Expenses in connection with the Art 

Loan Exhibition ... .. ... ... ... ... 
Grants in Aid of Public Institutions—In aid of Educational 

Institutions, in the proportion of £1 to every £2 raised by 
private contributions ... ... ... ... 

Secretary for Mines and Agriculture :— 
Agriculture and Forestry—Salaries—Dairy Expert at £400 per 

annum, from 29th January ... ... .., ... ... 
Miscellaneous Services—Law Costs against Mr. Warden 

Maunsell in re Homeward Bound Gold-mining Company, 
Yalwal, Hardy, v. Maunsell ... ... ... ... 

Vine Diseases Act—To meet expenses in connection with the 
Eradication of the Phylloxera and the administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act ... ... .... ... 

The Postmaster-General :— 
Miscellaneous Services—Compensation to F. Loose for injuries 

caused by stepping on a plank used in connection with the 
construction of Telephone Tunnels ... ... ... 

••• ... £32,404 2 2 

••• 

421 12 9 

210 0 0 

1,984 18 8 

16,464 17 7 

250 0 0 
487 17 5 

295 19 11.  

392 7 2 

261 17 5 
58 11 4 

300 0 0 

694 8 11 

169 17 10 

202 14 2 

403 0 9 

ti 

25 0 0 
55,027 12 -1 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED IN 

TREASURER, 1896-7 "... 
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR 

1897, To 30TH JUNE, 1898 ... 

ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE gg ADVANCE TO 
£55,027 12 1 

THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
...£6,581,422 0 0 

GROSS TOTAL ••• ••• ...£6,636,449 12 1 
mamas 



No. 	. (A.D. 1897.) 	 1f> 
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore men- by warrant or order. tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony. 
The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in allowedm,neys 

 creditpaid by 
 roca 

m. pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipt or receipts of the respective persons to wom the same shall be so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing his. said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of short title. 1897-8." 

Sydney : William Applegate Gullick, Government Printer.-1897. 


